Average Billable Rate per Hour.   We calculate average billable rate per hour by dividing employee revenues for the period excluding:

 •  revenues generated from utilizing outside consultants;

 •  revenues not associated with billable hours;

 •  revenues resulting from reimbursable expenses;

 •  any large success fees not substantially attributable to billable hours generated by our professionals; and

 •  by the number of hours worked on client assignments during the same period.

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges.   For the purpose of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of income from continuing
operations, before income taxes plus fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of:

 •  interest on all indebtedness and amortization of deferred financing costs; and

 •  the portion of rental expense that we believe is representative of interest.

Our ratio of earnings to fixed charges on a pro forma basis for the LTM Period gives effect to the Transactions as if they occurred on the first day of the
period presented.

13

   Historical Data   Pro Forma

   Year Ended December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

LTM Period
Ended

June 30,
2006(1)   2003   2004   2005   2005   2006

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Revenues   $ 375,695  $427,005  $539,545  $240,531  $329,024  $ 733,855
Direct cost of revenues   176,429   234,970   291,592   129,537   185,342   356,296
Selling, general and administrative expense   81,761   106,730   127,727   57,443   81,836   227,837
Amortization of other intangible assets   3,680   6,836   6,534   2,357   5,759   15,932

Operating income   113,825   78,469   113,692   51,194   56,087   133,790
Interest and other expenses, net   (4,196)   (6,086)   (14,876)   (3,865)   (10,413)   (41,583)
Litigation settlement gains (losses), net   —   1,672   (1,629)   (1,012)   (269)   (886)

Income from continuing operations before income tax provision   109,629   74,055   97,187   46,317   45,405   91,321
Income tax provision   44,838   31,177   40,819   19,453   20,451   39,751

Income from continuing operations   64,791   42,878   56,368   26,864   24,954   51,570
Loss from discontinued operations   (5,322)   —   —   —   —   —

Net income   $ 59,469  $ 42,878  $ 56,368  $ 26,864  $ 24,954  $ 51,570

CASH FLOW DATA:
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 100,177  $ 58,443  $ 99,379  $ 15,974  $ (30,047)  $ 53,358
Net cash used in investing activities   (231,741)   (13,693)   (64,858)   (50,183)   (67,515)   (286,156)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   127,423   (24,811)   93,158   31,608   (18,239)   289,311
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
EBITDA   $ 123,537  $ 96,090  $129,957  $ 57,851  $ 67,751  $ 162,588
Adjusted EBITDA(3)   123,537   100,760   132,839   58,669   77,808   174,669
Capital expenditures   10,612   11,939   17,827   8,992   8,659   19,462
SELECTED OPERATING INFORMATION:
Revenue-generating professionals   827   745   1,005   888   1,124   1,506
Utilization rates   83%  77%  79%  81%  79%  n/a
Average billable rate per hour   $ 347  $ 343  $ 332  $ 339  $ 337   n/a
CREDIT STATISTICS:
Adjusted EBITDA to cash interest expense   4.5x
Total debt to Adjusted EBITDA   3.5x
Net debt to Adjusted EBITDA   3.1x
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   2.8x

   June 30, 2006
   Actual   As Adjusted(2)

(in thousands)

(unaudited)
BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 37,582  $ 79,616
Working capital   144,206   176,961
Total assets   984,677   1,316,191
Long-term debt, including current portion and fair value hedge adjustments of $3,721   346,475   616,475
Stockholders’ equity   496,249   518,249

(1) FD financial data for the LTM Period has been converted at an average exchange rate of $1.80/£1.

(2) FD financial data as of June 30, 2006 has been converted at an exchange rate of $1.85/£1.

14

(3) Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations to Adjusted EBITDA

   Historical Data   Pro Forma
   Year Ended December 31,   Six Months Ended

   2003   2004   2005
June 30,

2005
June 30,

2006

LTM Period
Ended June 30,

2006
Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations to Adjusted EBITDA:
Income from continuing operations   $ 64,791  $ 42,878  $ 56,368  $26,864  $24,954  $ 51,570
Income tax provision   44,838   31,177   40,819   19,453   20,451   39,751
Interest and other expenses, net(a)   4,196   6,086   14,876   3,865   10,413   41,583
Depreciation and other amortization   9,712   15,949   17,894   7,669   11,933   29,684

EBITDA   123,537   96,090   129,957   57,851   67,751   162,588
Losses from subleases(b)   —   4,670   920   —   —   920
Losses relating to U.K. operations(c)   —   —   1,962   818   4,611   5,715
Non-cash stock option expense(d)   —   —   —   —   5,446   5,446

Adjusted EBITDA   $123,537  $100,760  $132,839  $58,669  $77,808  $ 174,669

(a) For the year ended December 31, 2004, interest and other expenses, net, includes a $475,000 discount on a note receivable due from the purchaser of one of
our former subsidiaries. We discounted this note by $475,000 in exchange for payment of the note prior to its maturity in 2010. We received this
prepayment in January 2005.

(b) During the fourth quarter of 2004, we consolidated our New York City and Saddle Brook, New Jersey offices and relocated our employees into our new
office facility. As a result of this decision, we vacated leased office facilities prior to the lease termination dates. We recorded a loss of $4.7 million within

[…]

3 3/4% convertible notes   150,000  —   —   150,000
Other long term debt

 179

 58,638

(3,314)(a)

 55,324

(55,324
7,500

)(g)
 (h)

 7,679

Deferred rent, capital lease obligations and other, net of current portion   21,136  8,094 1,252 (b)  9,346   30,482
Deferred income taxes   38,491  —   —   38,491
Stockholders’ equity

 496,249

 17,893

(3,179)(a)

 14,714

(14,714
22,000

)(i)
 (j)

 518,249

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $984,677 $124,594  $ 115,524  $1,316,191

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

26

FTI CONSULTING, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Historical

FTI
Historical

FD

Adjustments
to conform

to
U.S. GAAP

Historical
FD

as Adjusted
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
  (in thousands, except per share data)
INCOME STATEMENT DATA
Revenues  $539,545  $93,248   $ 93,248   $632,793
Direct cost of revenues(2)   291,592   10,725   10,725   302,317
Selling, general and administrative expense(2)   127,727   66,419  808 (k)   67,174  211(n)   195,112

   (53)(l)
Amortization of other intangibles   6,534   2,641  (765)(k)   1,876  4,120(o)   12,530

Operating income   113,692   13,463   13,473   122,834
Interest and other expenses, net   (14,876)  (4,128) (53)(l)   (4,181) (21,505)(p)  (35,874)

   —  4,688(q)
Litigation settlement gains (losses), net   (1,629)  —   —   (1,629)

Income from operations, before income tax provision   97,187   9,335   9,292   85,331
Income tax provision   40,819   3,695  (17)(m)   3,678  (8,658)(r)   35,839

Net income  $ 56,368  $ 5,640   $ 5,614   $ 49,492

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

27

FTI CONSULTING, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Historical

FTI
Historical

FD

Adjustments
to conform

to
U.S. GAAP

Historical
FD

as Adjusted
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
INCOME STATEMENT DATA
Revenues  $329,024  $59,684   $ 59,684   $388,708
Direct cost of revenues(2)   185,342   3,593   3,593   188,935
Selling, general and administrative expense(2)   81,836   43,058  (808)(k)  42,177  240(n)   124,253

   (73)(l)
Amortization of other intangibles   5,759   1,756  (492)(k)  1,264  1,214(o)   8,237

Operating income   56,087   11,277   12,650   67,283
Interest and other expenses, net   (10,413)  (1,559) (73)(l)   (1,632) (10,753)(p)  (20,095)

   —  2,703(q)
Litigation settlement gains (losses), net   (269)  —   —   (269)

Income from operations, before income tax provision   45,405   9,718   11,018   46,919
Income tax provision   20,451   3,814  510(m)   4,324  (3,642)(r)   21,133

Net income  $ 24,954  $ 5,904   $ 6,694   $ 25,786

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

28

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2006 and income statements for the year ended December 31,

2005 and the six months ended June 30, 2006 are presented below:

(a) Adjustment to conform FD’s balance sheet and accounting for acquisitions to accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. to reclassify